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City of Tulsa Board of Adjustment 

 

Minutes of Meeting No. 1353 

Tuesday, January 28, 2025, 1:00 p.m. 
Tulsa City Council Chamber, 175 E. 2nd St., Tulsa, OK 74103 

 

The notice and agenda of said meeting were posted in the City Clerk’s office on January 22, at 12:47 p.m.  

Members Present: Barrientos, Radney, Stauffer, Wallace  

Members Absent: None 

Staff Present: Audrey Blank, Austin Chapman, Erin Roark, Caleb Rocha, Kamie VanDeusen 

 

Speaker Key: 

(+) indicates a speaker generally supportive of an item; 

(-) indicates a speaker generally opposed to an item; and 

(=) indicates a speaker generally neutral or who has questions about an item. 

Motions and actions require an affirmative vote of three members. When there is less than a full Board, the Board 

may consider a request to continue agenda items to a later meeting date. 

 

After declaring a quorum present, Barrientos called the meeting to order at 1:03 p.m. 

Approval of Minutes  

Minutes from Meeting 1350, November 19, 2024 

Motion: Approval of Minutes. 

Motion By: Stauffer 

Ayes: Barrientos, Stauffer, Wallace  

Nays: None 

Abstentions: None 

Absent: Radney 

 

Minutes from Meeting 1351, December 10, 2024 

Motion: Approval of Minutes. 

Motion By: Stauffer 

Ayes: Barrientos, Stauffer, Wallace  

Nays: None 

Abstentions: None 

Absent: Radney 
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Unfinished Business 

BOA-23833 

Location: Multiple tracts of land south of the southwest corner of West Apache Street and North Gilcrease 

Museum Road 

City Council District: 1 

Applicant: Tulsa Parks and Recreation 

 

Action(s) Requested 

Special Exception to permit a Parks and Recreation use in the AG district (Section 25.020, Table 25-1); Variance to 

the all-weather surfacing requirement for a parking lot in the AG district (Section 55.090-F.1). 

 

Staff requested to continue case BOA-23833 to February 25th due to map updates and sending out new 

notices. 

 

Presentation by Applicant 

None 

 

Speakers 

None 

 

Board Comments 

None 

 

Board Action 

Motion: Continue to the February 25th meeting.  

Motion By: Stauffer 

Ayes: Barrientos, Stauffer, Wallace 

Nays: None 

Abstentions: None 

Absent: Radney 
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BOA-23804 

Location: 5808 South Peoria Avenue  

City Council District: 9 

Applicant: David Irizarry 

 

Action(s) Requested 

Variance of the 1,000-foot spacing requirement between medical marijuana dispensaries (Section 40.225-D). 

 

Presentation by Applicant 

David Irizarry, 13013 E. 43rd Pl., stated that he intends to establish a medical marijuana dispensary in the proposed 

location, but is faced with the presence of a non-operational dispensary that infringes on the 1,000-foot radius 

requirement. He noted that this dispensary has not been in operation for two years, yet they continue renewing 

their license. He further explained that they have taken the necessary steps to obtain building permits and 

inspections; however, their progress was placed on hold when they sought their certificate of occupancy due to 

the existence of the other dispensary. He mentioned that, at the board’s request, he hired a surveyor, who 

determined that the distance from the entrance of their building to that of the other dispensary is 926.91 feet. He 

noted that after the meeting, he spoke to the neighboring residents who expressed concerns, but no further 

discussion ensued.  

  

Ms. Radney entered the meeting at 1:14 p.m. 

 

Speakers 

None 

 

Board Comments 

Mr. Barrientos acknowledged that the applicant has good intentions for the property, but he is having difficulty 

articulating a hardship. Mr. Wallace noted that while he recognizes that a series of unfortunate events occurred, 

these do not align with the criteria for establishing a hardship. Ms. Radney pointed out that the proposal is neither 

self-imposed nor strictly financial, but rather a unique circumstance, and denying relief would create an undue 

hardship for the applicant. She further clarified that the hardship should be granted due to the processing 

confusion beyond the applicant’s control, as well as the narrowness of the relief sought from a non-operational 

business. 

 

Board Action 

Motion: Approve, per plans on pages 3.13-3.14 of the agenda packet. The Boards finds the hardship to be that the 

intent of the spacing ordinance is unaffected by the minor degree of relief that has been requested today of 74 

feet, noting that the commercial context of this business is unique to this location. 

Motion By: Radney 

Ayes: Radney, Stauffer, Wallace 

Nays: Barrientos 

Abstentions: None 

Absent: None 

 

In granting the Variance, the Board finds that the following facts, favorable to the property owner, have been established: that the 

physical surroundings, shape, or topographical conditions of the subject property would result in unnecessary hardships or 

practical difficulties for the property owner, as distinguished from a mere inconvenience, if the strict letter of the regulations were 

carried out; that literal enforcement of the subject zoning code provision is not necessary to achieve the provision’s intended 

purpose; that the conditions leading to the need of the requested variance are unique to the subject property and not applicable, 

generally, to other property within the same zoning classification; that the alleged practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship was 

not created or self-imposed by the current property owner; That the variance to be granted is the minimum variance that will 

afford relief; That the variance to be granted will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood in which the subject 
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property is located, nor substantially or permanently impair use or development of adjacent property; and that the variance to be 

granted will not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair the purposes, spirit, and intent of the zoning code or the 

comprehensive plan. 

 

Property Description 

LTS 1 THRU 4 BLK 1 BROADVIEW HGTS ADDN, City of Tulsa, Tulsa County, State of Oklahoma   
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BOA-23813 

Location: 1419 West 51st Street South 

City Council District: 2 

Applicant: Jeff Gordon, Gordon Outdoor Advertising 

 

Action(s) Requested 

Variance to increase the allowed display area for an off-premise outdoor advertising sign in the CS district 

(Section 60.080-C.3.b.1); Variance to increase the permitted height for an off-premise outdoor advertising sign 

(Section 60.080-F.3). 

 

Presentation by Applicant 

Jeff Gordon, 202 S. Main St., Broken Arrow, expressed his desire to increase the height of a billboard to improve its 

visibility, considering the anticipated highway construction. He indicated that he obtained the highway plans from 

ODOT, at the board’s request, to provide exact measurements for visualizing the sign’s elevation in relation to the 

highway. He noted that the proposed sign would reach a height of 115 feet and would be situated 300 feet from 

the nearest point of the planned highway. He pointed out that, due to the elevation of the proposed highway, the 

sign would visually appear to be only 49 feet tall. He noted that while the code permits a maximum height of 60 

feet, adhering to this limit would hinder visibility for traffic on the proposed highway. He offered to reduce the 

sign’s height to comply with code if the highway is not constructed.  

 

Speakers 

None 

 

Board Comments 

Ms. Stauffer expressed her appreciation for the visual aids and measurements related to the proposed highway. 

She noted that since the highway has yet to be built, they would be granting a height relief of 55 feet rather than 

19 feet. Ms. Radney stated that the applicant’s proposal represents a reasonable alternative, as it is in the most 

suitable location for a sign of this size, considering the topographical context, including easements, setbacks, and 

the proposed highway.  

 

Board Action 

Motion: Approve, per plans on pages 4.11-4.17 of the agenda packet, finding the hardship to be the 

topographical conditions of this interchange and the proposed structures that ODOT will have in place.  

Motion By: Wallace 

Ayes: Barrientos, Radney, Stauffer, Wallace 

Nays: None 

Abstentions: None 

Absent: None 

 

In granting the Variance, the Board finds that the following facts, favorable to the property owner, have been established: that the 

physical surroundings, shape, or topographical conditions of the subject property would result in unnecessary hardships or 

practical difficulties for the property owner, as distinguished from a mere inconvenience, if the strict letter of the regulations were 

carried out; that literal enforcement of the subject zoning code provision is not necessary to achieve the provision’s intended 

purpose; that the conditions leading to the need of the requested variance are unique to the subject property and not applicable, 

generally, to other property within the same zoning classification; that the alleged practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship was 

not created or self-imposed by the current property owner; That the variance to be granted is the minimum variance that will 

afford relief; That the variance to be granted will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood in which the subject 

property is located, nor substantially or permanently impair use or development of adjacent property; and that the variance to be 

granted will not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair the purposes, spirit, and intent of the zoning code or the 

comprehensive plan. 
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Property Description 

PRT LTS 3 & 4 BLK 5 & PRT LT 3 BLK 6 & VAC SANTA FE AVE BEG NEC LT 3 BLK 6 TH S180.17 SW89.20 W185 N238.25 W414.90 

WL LT 3 BLK 5 N12 NWC BLK 5 E655 POB LESS W10 FOR ST & LESS PRT LT 3 BEG 62.57S NEC LT 3 TH S117.60 SW86.25 W51.97 

NE213.45 POB BLK 6, SUBURBAN HIGHLANDS, City of Tulsa, Tulsa County, State of Oklahoma   
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New Applications 

BOA-23815 

Location: 452 South 67th East Avenue 

City Council District: 3 

Applicant: Michael Lowrey 

 

Action(s) Requested 

Special Exception to increase the permitted driveway width in the RS-3 district (Section 55.090); Special Exception 

to permit a carport in the street yard and street setback (Section 90.090-C.1). 

 

Presentation by Applicant 

Michael and Belinda Lowrey, 452 S. 67th E. Ave., conveyed their intention to expand their driveway to 

accommodate multiple vehicles, and the construction of a carport for vehicle protection. 

 

Speakers 

None 

 

Board Comments 

Mr. Wallace noted that in the staff report the aerial photograph depicts approximately eight carports in the area. 

Members of the board indicated support for the application as presented. 

 

Board Action 

Motion: Approve, per plans on pages 5.12-5.14 of the agenda packet. 

Motin By: Stauffer 

Ayes: Barrientos, Radney, Stauffer, Wallace 

Nays: None 

Abstentions: None 

Absent: None 
 

The Board finds that the special exception will be in harmony with the spirit and intent of the zoning code and that it will not be 

injurious to the neighborhood or otherwise detrimental to the public welfare. 

 

Property Description 

LT 1 BLK 4, SHERIDAN HILLS, City of Tulsa, Tulsa County, State of Oklahoma   
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BOA-23818 

Location: 1924 South Utica Avenue East  

City Council District: 4 

Applicant: A-Max Sign Co 

 

Action(s) Requested 

Variance to increase the maximum display area for wall signs in the CH district (Section 60.080-B.1). 

 

Withdrawn by the applicant on January 22, 2025. 

 

Presentation by Applicant 

None 

 

Speakers 

None 

 

Board Comments 

None 

 

Board Action 

Motion: None 

Motion By: None 

Ayes: None 

Nays: None 

Abstentions: None 

Absent: None 
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BOA-23819 

Location: 4728 South Yale Avenue East 

City Council District: 9 

Applicant: Claude Neon Federal Signs 

 

Action(s) Requested 

Variance to allow more than one dynamic display sign on a single lot in the CS district (Section 60.080-E); Variance 

to allow dynamic display signs to exceed the maximum sign area of 48 square feet in the CS district (Section 

60.080-E). 

 

Presentation by Applicant 

Terry Howard, 1225 N. Lansing Ave., stated that all Kum & Go locations have transitioned to Maverick, and they 

desire to have two dynamic display signs on the property: one for motorists traveling east on Skelly Dr. and one 

for drivers traveling south on Yale Ave. Additionally, he expressed a desire for the signage to feature electronic 

pricing, like the technology utilized by QuikTrip.  

  

Staff Comments 

Mr. Chapman noted the presence of two existing signs at the location, and further explained that the applicant 

seeks to enlarge the dynamic display section. He mentioned that the city is currently in the process of revising the 

code to permit alphanumeric displays; however, he clarified that while some aspects of the proposed sign would 

comply with the new regulations, the feature that updates prices every eight seconds to reflect credit card 

discounts would remain prohibited, even with the code changes.  

 

Speakers 

None 

 

Board Comments 

Members of the Board requested more precise measurements of the dynamic display to determine the extent of 

the requested variance.   

 

Board Action 

Motion: Continue to the February 11th meeting. 

Motion By: Stauffer 

Ayes: Barrientos, Radney, Stauffer, Wallace 

Nays: None 

Abstentions: None 

Absent: None 

 

 

 

Case BOA-23824 was heard next.  
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BOA-23820 

Location: 1807 East 37th Street South 

City Council District: 9 

Applicant: Max Mishkin 

 

Action(s) Requested 

Special Exception to increase the permitted driveway width (Sec. 55.090-F). 

 

Presentation by Applicant 

Max Mishkin, 1807 E. 37th St., stated that he would like to construct a circular drive at his residence, citing the 

narrowness of the road and associated safety concerns. He pointed out that several nearby homes already have 

circular driveways, suggesting that his request would not negatively affect the neighborhood.  

 

Speakers 

None 

 

Board Comments 

Mr. Wallace remarked on his experience of biking in the area, describing it as dangerous, due to the road’s 

narrowness and the absence of curbs or sidewalks. He argued that a circular driveway would enhance safety by 

reducing the number of vehicles parked on the street. Members of the board agreed with Mr. Wallace’s 

observations.  

 

Board Action 

Motion: Approve, per plans on pages 8.8-8.9 of the agenda packet.  

Motion By: Stauffer 

Ayes: Barrientos, Radney, Stauffer, Wallace 

Nays: None 

Abstentions: None 

Absent: None 

 

The Board finds that the special exception will be in harmony with the spirit and intent of the zoning code and that it will not be 

injurious to the neighborhood or otherwise detrimental to the public welfare. 

 

Property Description 

ALL LT 9 & BEG NEC LT 9 SW92.38 NW88.68 NE56.05 SE100 POB LT 11 BLK 1, HIGHLAND PARK EST AMD B1-3 & 11-12, City of 

Tulsa, Tulsa County, State of Oklahoma  

 

 

 

Case BOA-23828 was heard next. 
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BOA-23824 

Location: 6364 East 41st Street South 

City Council District: 5 

Applicant: Claude Neon Federal Signs 

 

Action(s) Requested 

Variance to allow more than one dynamic display sign on a single lot in the IL district (Section 60.080-E); Variance 

to allow dynamic display signs to exceed the maximum sign area of 48 square feet in the IL district 

(Section 60.080-E). 

 

Presentation by Applicant 

None 

 

Speakers 

None 

 

Board Comments 

None 

 

Board Action 

Motion: Continue to the February 11th meeting. 

Motion By: Wallace  

Ayes: Barrientos, Radney, Stauffer, Wallace 

Nays: None 

Abstentions: None 

Absent: None 

 

 

 

Case BOA-23825 was heard next.  
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BOA-23825 

Location: 2109 South Sheridan Road East 

City Council District: 5 

Applicant: Claude Neon Federal Signs 

 

Action(s) Requested 

Variance to allow more than one dynamic display sign on a single lot in the CH district (Section 60.080-E); 

Variance to allow dynamic display signs to exceed the maximum sign area of 48 square feet in the CH district 

(Section 60.080-E). 

 

Presentation by Applicant 

None 

 

Speakers 

None 

 

Board Comments 

None 

 

Board Action 

Motion: Continue to the February 11th meeting. 

Motion By: Barrientos 

Ayes: Barrientos, Radney, Stauffer, Wallace 

Nays: None 

Abstentions: None 

Absent: None 

 

 

 

Case BOA-23826 was heard next.  
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BOA-23826 

Location: 2502 North Harvard Avenue East 

City Council District: 1 

Applicant: Claude Neon Federal Signs 

 

Action(s) Requested 

Variance to allow dynamic display signs to exceed the maximum sign area of 48 square feet in the IM district 

(Section 60.080-E). 

 

Presentation by Applicant 

None 

 

Speakers 

None 

 

Board Comments 

None 

 

Board Action 

Motion: Continue to the February 11th meeting. 

Motion By: Stauffer 

Ayes: Barrientos, Radney, Stauffer, Wallace 

Nays: None 

Abstentions: None 

Absent: None 

 

 

 

Case BOA-23820 was heard next. 
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BOA-23828 

Location: 744 West 9th Street South & 440 South Houston Avenue 

City Council District: 4 

Applicant: Mike Thedford 

 

Action(s) Requested 

Variance to permit a sky bridge over the right-of-way of West 7th Street South (Section 90.090-A). 

 

Mr. Wallace recused himself and left the meeting at 3:02 p.m. 

 

Presentation by Applicant 

Mike Thedford, 123 N. Martin Luther King, Jr. Blvd., stated that they intended to close the right-of-way to avoid 

the necessity of obtaining a variance; however, due to the nature of the statutory right-of-way, a license 

agreement with the City of Tulsa and a variance were required to construct a skybridge over the right-of-way.  

 

Speakers 

None 

 

Board Comments 

Members of the board acknowledged the site’s unique topography and the restrictions imposed by the statutory 

right-of-way.  

 

Board Action 

Motion: Approve, per plans on page 12.18-12.22 of the agenda packet, finding the hardship to be the topography 

and the limitations of the property due to the statutory right-of-way. 

Motion By: Stauffer 

Ayes: Barrientos, Radney, Stauffer 

Nays: None 

Abstentions: Wallace 

Absent: None 

 

In granting the Variance, the Board finds that the following facts, favorable to the property owner, have been established: that the 

physical surroundings, shape, or topographical conditions of the subject property would result in unnecessary hardships or 

practical difficulties for the property owner, as distinguished from a mere inconvenience, if the strict letter of the regulations were 

carried out; that literal enforcement of the subject zoning code provision is not necessary to achieve the provision’s intended 

purpose; that the conditions leading to the need of the requested variance are unique to the subject property and not applicable, 

generally, to other property within the same zoning classification; that the alleged practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship was 

not created or self-imposed by the current property owner; That the variance to be granted is the minimum variance that will 

afford relief; That the variance to be granted will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood in which the subject 

property is located, nor substantially or permanently impair use or development of adjacent property; and that the variance to be 

granted will not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair the purposes, spirit, and intent of the zoning code or the 

comprehensive plan. 

 

Property Description 

Tract A: 

Part of Lots 2 thru 5 & All of Lot 6, Block 1 & All of Blocks 4 & 6, GRANDVIEW ADDITION & West 60 feet of Tract A 

& All of Tracts B, C & D, NORVELL PARK ADDITION & Part of Lot 1 & All of Lots 2 thru 6 Block 2 & All of Block 5 & 

Part of Lots 1 & 8 & All of Lots 2 thru 7 Block 6 & Part of Lot 1 & All of Lots 2 & 3 Block 7, RIVERVIEW ADDITION & 

All vacated streets & alleys, BEGINNING 4 feet South of the Northeast corner of Lot 4 Block 2, RIVERVIEW 

ADDITION, thence North 131 feet; thence West 266 feet; thence Southwesterly 72.25 feet to the West line of Lot 1 

Block 3, (RIVERVIEW ADDITION); thence Southwesterly 15.61 feet; thence Southwesterly 70.71 feet; thence 

Southwesterly 153.54 feet; thence South 70 feet; thence Southwesterly 68.43 feet; thence South 322.20 feet; thence 

Southeasterly approximately 41.64 feet; thence East approximately 747.57 feet; thence North approximately 533.09 
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feet; thence West 245.24 feet (also described as 245.14 feet) to the Point of Beginning. 

 

AND 

 

Tract B: 

A tract of land in the Southeast Quarter (SE/4) of Section Two (2), Township Nineteen (19) North, Range Twelve 

(12) East of the Indian Base and Meridian, Tulsa County, State of Oklahoma, consisting of parts of Blocks One 

Hundred Twenty- seven (127), One Hundred Twenty-eight (128), and One Hundred Fifty-six (156), of the 

ORIGINAL TOWNSITE, and part of Block Forty-three (43) and all of Block Forty-four (44), OWEN ADDITION, and 

being more particularly described as follows, to-wit:  

PROCEEDING from the intersection of the centerlines of 3r‘ Street and Houston Avenue, South 23°51’43" East a 

distance of 110.00 feet to a point; Thence South 66°08’ 17” West a distance of 60.00 feet to the POINT OF 

BEGINNING and a set 3/8” iron pin; Thence South 23°5 1’43" East a distance of 776.15 feet paralleling Houston 

Avenue to a set 3/8” iron pin; Thence on a curve to the right having a central angle of 113°48', a radius of 50.00 

feet and arc length of 99.31 feet to a set 3/8” iron pin; Thence South 89°56' 17” West a distance of 120.02 feet to a 

set 3/8” iron pin; Thence South 87°09'38” West a distance of 186.16 feet to a set 3/8” iron pin; Thence South 89°56’  

17” West a distance of 345.34 feet to a set 3/8” iron pin, said point being the Southwest corner of Block Forty-four 

(44) OWEN ADDITION; Thence North 0°36'43” West a distance of 356,00 feet to the Northwest corner of Block 

Forty-four (44) set 3/8” iron pin; Thence North 21°57'46” West a distance of 164.80 feet to a set 3/8” iron pin; 

Thence North 0°36’43” West a distance of 154.81 feet to a set 3/8”iron pin; Thence North 32°27’55” East a distance 

of 109.94 feet to a set 3/8” iron pin; Thence South 87°51’33” East a distance of 130.10 feet to a set 3/8” iron 

pin; Thence North 69°30'27” East a distance of 10.83 feet to a set 3/8” iron pin, said point being the Northwest corner 

of Lot Six (6), Block One Hundred Twenty-seven (127), ORIGINAL TOWNSITE; Thence North 88°35' 19” East a 

distance of 52.37 feet to a set 3/8” iron pin; Thence North 66°08’ 17” East and parallel to the centerline of 3rd 

Street a distance of 145.00 feet to a set 3/8” iron pin; Thence on a curve to the right having a central angle of 

90°, a radius of 50.00 feet and an arc length of 78.54 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING. 

AND 

The Right of way of West 7th Street between Tract A and B. City of Tulsa, Tulsa County, State of Oklahoma  

 

 

 

Mr. Wallace reentered the room at 3:16 p.m.  
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BOA-23829 

Location: 12407 East 14th Place South 

City Council District: 6 

Applicant: Raul Cisneros 

 

Action(s) Requested 

Special Exception to permit a carport in the street yard and street setback with modifications to the allowable 

height (Section 90.090-C.1). 

 

Presentation by Applicant 

Jessi Stringer, 1428 S. New Haven Ave., stated that her client would like to build a carport that would harmonize 

with the existing principal structure. She noted the presence of two other carports within a quarter-mile radius of 

the property.  

 

Speakers 

None 

 

Board Comments 

Members of the board noted that the carport has a pleasing design.  

  

Board Action 

Motion: Approve, per plans on pages 13.9-13.14 of the agenda packet.  

Motion By: Stauffer 

Ayes: Barrientos, Radney, Stauffer, Wallace 

Nays: None 

Abstentions: None 

Absent: None 

 

The Board finds that the special exception will be in harmony with the spirit and intent of the zoning code and that it will not be 

injurious to the neighborhood or otherwise detrimental to the public welfare. 

 

Property Description 

LT 24 BLK 9, EAST PORT ADDN, City of Tulsa, Tulsa County, State of Oklahoma  
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BOA-23834 

Location: 8621 South Memorial Drive East 

City Council District: 7 

Applicant: Joel Slaughter / SWE Architects, LLC. 

 

Action(s) Requested 

Minor Special Exception to amend a previously approved site plan for a school use in the AG district (Sec.25.020-B, 

Table 25-1; Sec. 70.120-E). 

 

Presentation by Applicant 

Joel Slaughter, 3202 E. 21st St., stated that Regent Preparatory School intends to build a field house and a parking 

lot on their 25-acre property.  

 

Speakers 

None 

 

Board Comments 

Members of the board stated that they were inclined to support the application as presented. 

 

Board Action 

Motion: Approve, per plans on page 15.10 as identified as 1, 1A, and 10 in the agenda packet.  

Motion By: Barrientos 

Ayes: Barrientos, Radney, Stauffer, Wallace 

Nays: None 

Abstentions: None 

Absent: None 

 

The Board finds that the special exception will be in harmony with the spirit and intent of the zoning code and that it will not be 

injurious to the neighborhood or otherwise detrimental to the public welfare. 

 

Property Description 

LT 1 BEG 627.43E N/2 N/2 N/2 SW SW SWC LT 1 N382.42 CRV LF66.56 NW42.32 CRV LF56.52 E260.49 S22.03 SE334.31 

SE190 SE128 W536.14 POB BLK 1 MEMORIAL IMPORTS (CARMAN MINISTRIES INC) & LT 1 BEG 627 E & 382.42N & 

CRV LF66.56 & 42.32 NW & CRV RT56.52 & 55.74 N, City of Tulsa, Tulsa County, State of Oklahoma   
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BOA-23835 

Location: 1535 South Gillette Avenue 

City Council District: 4 

Applicant: Eric English 

 

Action(s) Requested 

Special Exception to allow an Accessory Dwelling Unit in the RS-3 district (Section 45.031-D1). 

 

Presentation by Applicant 

Eric English, 1535 S. Gillette Ave., stated that he would like to repurpose a detached garage into an ADU, with 

plans to replace the garage doors with windows.  He noted that the current location of the garage at the rear of 

the property renders it unsuitable for vehicle use.  

 

Speakers 

None 

 

Board Comments 

Members of the board reiterated that the applicant should maintain the existing footprint of the garage in the 

conversion to the ADU. 

 

Board Action 

Motion: Approve, per plans on pages 16.8, 16.11, and the site plan of the agenda packet.   

Motion By: Wallace 

Ayes: Barrientos, Radney, Stauffer, Wallace 

Nays: None 

Abstentions: None 

Absent: None 

 

The Board finds that the special exception will be in harmony with the spirit and intent of the zoning code and that it will not be 

injurious to the neighborhood or otherwise detrimental to the public welfare. 

 

Property Description 

LT 26 BLK 1, HOPPING'S ADDN, City of Tulsa, Tulsa County, State of Oklahoma  

 

 

 

Because the applicant was not present, agenda items were taken out of sequence. BOA-23838 was heard next. 
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BOA-23837 

Location: 1140 South Quincy Avenue 

City Council District: 4 

Applicant: Tim Walterbach 

 

Action(s) Requested 

Special Exception to increase the permitted fence height of 4 feet within the street setback in the RM-2 district 

(Section 45.080-A). 

 

Presentation by Applicant 

None 

 

Speakers 

None 

 

Board Comments 

None 

 

Board Action 

Motion: Continue to the February 11th meeting. 

Motion By: Stauffer 

Ayes: Barrientos, Radney, Stauffer, Wallace 

Nays: None 

Abstentions: None 

Absent: None 
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BOA-23838 

Location: 4317 North Mingo Road 

City Council District: 3 

Applicant: NorSun 

 

Action(s) Requested 

Special Exception to reduce the minimum required parking ratio for a low-impact manufacturing and industry use 

in the IL and IM district (Section 55.050-K). 

 

Presentation by Applicant 

Steven Bruckal, 4300 E. Camelback Rd., Phoenix, AZ., stated that they would like to reduce the number of parking 

spaces from 472 to 350, citing staffing levels and building usage. He explained that the business operates in four 

shifts, with a maximum of 130 individuals present during any given shift.  

 

Stephen Crawford, 11843 Ridge View Dr., Moses Lake, WA., indicated that the peak occupancy would reach 320 

individuals at one time. 

 

Speakers 

None 

 

Board Comments 

Members of the board acknowledged that the proposed reduction in parking spaces would accommodate staffing 

and the operational needs of the building.  

 

Board Action 

Motion: Approve, per plans on pages 18.8-18.10 of the agenda packet. 

Motion By: Stauffer 

Ayes: Barrientos, Radney, Stauffer, Wallace 

Nays: None 

Abstentions: None 

Absent: None 

 

The board of adjustment determines that the other allowed parking reduction alternatives of Section 55.050 are infeasible or do 

not apply; and the board of adjustment determines that the reduced parking ratios proposed are not likely to cause material 

adverse impacts on traffic circulation and safety or on the general welfare of property owners and residents in the surrounding 

area. 

 

The Board finds that the special exception will be in harmony with the spirit and intent of the zoning code and that it will not be 

injurious to the neighborhood or otherwise detrimental to the public welfare. 

 

Property Description 

LOT 1 BLK 1, MINGO PARK, City of Tulsa, Tulsa County, State of Oklahoma  

 

 

 

Case BOA-23837 was heard next.  
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Other Business  

None 

New Business 

None 

Board Member Comments 

None 

Staff Comments 

None 

Adjournment 

There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned at 4:03 p.m. 

 

 

Date approved: __________________________ 

 

 

Chair: __________________________ 

 

 


